

2022-2210

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LOUIS FRANTZIS,

Claimant-Appellant,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in Case No. 20-5236, Judge Grant Jaquith, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.,
Judge Michael P. Allen

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

Of Counsel:

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

DEREK SCADDEN
Attorney
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

May 18, 2023

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director

BORISLAV KUSHNIR
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS 3

 I. Nature Of The Case..... 3

 II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review..... 9

 II. The Veterans Court Correctly Held That, By Amending 38 U.S.C. § 7107, Congress Eliminated The “Same Board Member” Requirement From Title 38 10

 III. The Veterans Court Correctly Held That 38 U.S.C. § 7102 Does Not Impose Its Own “Same Board Member” Requirement, Nor Does It Nullify Congress’s Revision Of 38 U.S.C. § 7107 16

 IV. The Veterans Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Declining To Consider The Fair Process Doctrine 26

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agri Processor Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....25

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998)18

Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater,
231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....21

Arneson v. Shinseki,
24 Vet. App. 379 (2011)..... 6, 10, 17

Bayer CropScience AG v. Dow AgroSciences LLC,
851 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2017)30

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004)17

Blubaugh v. McDonald,
773 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2014)10

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos,
139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)14

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)13

Bryant v. Wilkie,
33 Vet. App. 43 (2020).....30

Carbino v. West,
168 F.3d 32 (Fed. Cir. 1999)27

Checo v. Shinseki,
748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)18

Ciena Corp. v. Oyster Optics, LLC,
 958 F.3d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2020)29

Emenaker v. Peake,
 551 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2008)27

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 13, 15

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
 545 U.S. 546 (2005)13

Freytag v. Comm’r,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991)29

Goodman v. Shulkin,
 870 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2017)9

Greenlaw v. United States,
 554 U.S. 237 (2008)27

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
 458 U.S. 564 (1982)22

Obsidian Sols. Grp., LLC v. United States,
 54 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2022)17

Guillory v. Shinseki,
 669 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2012)9

Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,
 572 U.S. 559 (2014)30

Holliday v. Principi,
 14 Vet. App. 280 (2001).....30

Huber v. Taylor,
 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2006)30

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015)17

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 17-18

Manning v. Caldwell,
930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)30

Mattox v. McDonough,
34 Vet. App. 61 (2021),
aff'd, 56 F.4th 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2023)4

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)23

Progressive Indus., Inc. v. United States,
888 F.3d 1248 (Fed. Cir. 2018)31

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)23

Res-Care, Inc. v. United States,
735 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2013)20

Roberts v. McDonald,
27 Vet. App. 108 (2014).....30

Robinson v. Shinseki,
557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009)29

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)25

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)12

Rudisill v. McDonough,
55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022)24

Sindi v. El-Moslimany,
896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)30

Sprinkle v. Shinseki,
733 F.3d 1180 (Fed. Cir. 2013)31

Stanley v. Dep’t of Justice,
 423 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 12, 14

United States v. Castleman,
 572 U.S. 157 (2014)23

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 7, 26, 27, 28

United States v. Welden,
 377 U.S. 95 (1964)25

United States v. Wilson,
 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....16

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7102..... *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7102 (1993)23

38 U.S.C. § 7104.....20

38 U.S.C. § 7107 (2022) 11, 18

38 U.S.C. § 7107 (2016) *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 7292 9, 10, 29

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 4, 11, 14

Board of Veterans’ Appeals Administrative Procedures Improvement Act
 of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-271, 108 Stat. 740..... 23-24

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.2400(c)(1).....4
38 C.F.R. § 20.10722
38 C.F.R. § 20.60425
38 C.F.R. § 20.70425

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER,
READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) 12, 14, 25
